
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Planning Policy Committee 
A meeting of the Planning Policy Committee will be held at the The 
Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 22 

November 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Arthingworth Neighbourhood Development Plan (Pages 11 - 64) 

 
 
6.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
7.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
14 November 2023 
 
 
Planning Policy Committee Members: 

Councillor Rebecca Breese (Chair) 
 

Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Adam Brown Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Stephen Clarke Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Cathrine Russell  
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Planning Policy Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held at The Guildhall, St Giles 
Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 20 September 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Rebecca Breese (Chair) 
Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
 
Officers: 
Stephanie Gibrat (Assistant Director – Planning and Development) 
Alan Munn (Planning Policy Team Leader) 
Rhian Morgan (Historic Environment Officer) 
Anna Wilson (Built Environment Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

80. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

81. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

82. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised. 
 

83. Holdenby Conservation Area  
 
The Built Environment Officer presented the report which sought Members’ 
consideration of the responses to the consultation exercise on the draft Holdenby 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan and further steps to implement 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Policy Committee - 20 September 2023 
 

the outcomes. 18 responses to the consultation were received, the majority of which 
disagreed with the proposals to extend the boundary of the conservation area and 
proposals for an Article 4(1) Direction, on the grounds that it was already part of the 
Grade I Registered Park and Garden designation (RPG) and, therefore, already 
protected. However, RPG status did not bring with it any specific statutory planning 
controls, either for the area as a whole or the individual historic/archaeological 
features within it. Including the proposed extension within the conservation area, with 
an adopted appraisal and management plan that describes those attributes in detail, 
would add weight to the significance of the parcel of land should any development be 
proposed in the future. Including the small area of the existing RPG designation 
within the conservation area would also be in line with the approach the Council had 
taken with other recent reviews of conservation areas. 
  
  
Members discussed the report and the following comments were made: 

       A consultation on proposals for an Article 4 Direction would take place towards 
the end of 2024. 

       Some Members felt that it would be unwise not to listen to the consultation 
responses; due to Holdenby’s uniqueness, a different approach may be 
justified. 

       Officers advised that if the recommendation was not taken forward, they would 
seek to keep the appraisal but not with an amended boundary, and not move 
forward with the Article 4 Direction. This would be a very different approach to 
how other conservation areas in the district had been dealt with. 

       It was advised that an Article 4 Direction would go further and offer more 
protection that private covenants. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Agreed that the conservation area boundary as set out in Appendix B of the 
report be designated and supersede the designation that was made in 1998. 

b)    Agreed that the proposed changes to the Holdenby Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan in response to representations, as set out in 
Appendix A of the report be approved. 

c)     Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Policy and 
Specialist Services to make further minor editorial changes to the Holdenby 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan including to reflect that 
the document will be in its final adopted form.  

d)    Agreed that the conservation area appraisal and management plan for 
Holdenby be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document. 

e)    Agreed the Local List entries for Holdenby set out in Appendix C of the report. 
f)      Agreed that an Article 4(1) Direction for Holdenby in accordance with the 

proposals in the conservation area appraisal and management plan be made, 
subject to consultation. 

g)    Agreed that delegated authority to confirm the Article 4(1) Direction be given to 
the Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services in the event that there are 
no objections received in response to the consultation on the Article 4(1) 
Direction. 

Page 6



Planning Policy Committee - 20 September 2023 
 

 
84. Scaldwell Conservation Area  

 
The Historic Environment Officer presented the report which sought members’ 
consideration of the responses to the consultation exercise on the draft Scaldwell 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan and proposed changes to the 
appraisal and further steps to implement the outcomes. 5 responses to the 
consultation were received, including the Parish Council; the majority of these were 
supportive of the proposals. Several minor amendments to the proposal were 
included in the report as a result of the consultation. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Agreed that the conservation area boundary as set out in Appendix C of the 
report be designated. 

b)    Agreed that the proposed changes to the Scaldwell Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan in response to representations, as set out in 
Appendices A and B of the report be approved. 

c)     Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Policy and 
Specialist Services to make further minor editorial changes to the Scaldwell 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan, including to reflect that 
the document will be in its final adopted form. 

d)    Agreed that the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan for 
Scaldwell be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document. 

e)    Agreed the Local List entries for Scaldwell set out in Appendix D of the report. 
f)      Agreed that an Article 4(1) for Scaldwell in accordance with the propos
[...]
ith the supplementary plan, there was a concern that 
it would “keep the door open” to keep adding things at any stage. This did not 
give much certainty to communities. Officers confirmed that this concern had 
been flagged in the proposed response. 

       Some members felt concerned that the push towards digital may alienate 
some communities and would not result in well-rounded consultations. 

       It was suggested that the wording of the Question 1 response be expanded 
upon as they were all significant areas in their own right, as well as a 
reference to nature restoration. 

       Some members felt that 30 months to produce a plan was achievable, 
provided that the council was sufficiently resourced. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Agreed the suggested response to the consultation as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report, with amended responses to questions 1 and 34 

 
86. Response to Government consultation on changes to NSIP  

 
The Development Manager presented the report which sought Members’ 
consideration of the suggested response to the current consultation on proposed 
changes to the Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) regime. It was 
explained that the consultation period closed on 19th September so the draft 
response had already been sent to DELUC with a covering letter to explain that 
alterations may be forthcoming following this meeting. 
  
Members discussed the report and the following comments were made: 

       Regarding paragraph 5.7 of the report which set out the 5 reform areas 
identified in the action plan, concern was raised over the replacement of 
environmental assessment processes and it was hoped that Environmental 
Outcomes Reports would be sufficiently robust. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 

Page 8



Planning Policy Committee - 20 September 2023 
 

  
a)    Agreed the suggested response to the consultation on proposed changes to 

the NSIP regime as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

87. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business on this occasion. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 22nd November 2023 
 

Councillor Rebecca Breese – Planning, Built Environment and Rural Affairs 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West S151 Martin Henry  

Executive Director Finance 
Email sent 07/11/2023 
 

Director Stuart Timmiss, Executive 
Director Place, Economy & 
Environment 

Email sent 20/10/2023 
 

Assistant Director  Stephanie Gibrat 
Assistant Director Planning  

Email sent 20/10/2023 

Legal Theresa Boyd 
Legal Service 

Email approval received 
08/11/2023 

Head of 
Communications 

Becky Hutson, Marketing and 
Communications Manager 

Email approval received 
23/10/2023 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Proposed Decision Statement including Table 1, Examiner’s recommended 
modifications and further editorial changes to Arthingworth’s Neighbourhood Development Plan 
and actions to be taken 
Appendix 2 – Neighbourhood Area Map 
 
  

Report Title 
 

Arthingworth Neighbourhood Development Plan 
 

Report Author Margaret Howe, Senior Policy Officer (Planning) 
Margaret.howe@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. For Members to consider the recommendations of the independent examiner following the 

examination of the Arthingworth Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP), and seek approval 
to put the plan to referendum. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The report summarises the process which has been followed to produce the Arthingworth 

Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) and presents the outcomes of the independent 
examination, including the examiner’s recommendations. 

  
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Planning Policy Committee: 

a) Notes and welcomes the significant progress in making the neighbourhood 
development plan (NDP) by the Arthingworth community. 

b) Accepts the Examiner’s recommended modifications in respect of the Arthingworth NDP  
c) Accepts the Inspector’s recommendation that the NDP, as modified in accordance with 

recommendation (b), shall proceed to a referendum of voters within the Arthingworth 
Neighbourhood Area. 

d) Approves the proposed Decision Statement set out in Appendix 1, subject to items (b) 
and (c) above and any necessary factual alterations. 

e) Agrees that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Policy and Specialist 
Services to make any further minor editorial changes be made to the Plan to address 
any factual and typographical errors and to reflect the fact that the document will be in 
its intended final form 

 
 

4. Reason for Recommendations  
 
4.1 In order for a NDP to be “made” (adopted) the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 

2012 ((SI 2012 No. 637) require the Council to make a decision on the examiner’s 
recommendations before agreeing to send it to referendum.  

 
5. Report Background 
 
5.1 The Localism Act 2011 has introduced three types of neighbourhood planning. This includes a 

neighbourhood development plan, which is a plan making power allowing local communities to 
shape development in their area, and a neighbourhood development order, which is a 
mechanism for granting planning permission. When “made” (or adopted), NPDs will form part 
of the development plan alongside the Council’s Part 1 and Part 2 Local Plans. 
 

Page 12



 
 
5.2 The Neighbourhood Planning Regulations 2012 set out the process an organisation (the 

“Qualifying Body” i.e Parish or Town Council) must follow when preparing a neighbourhood 
development plan (NDP) or order, once a neighbourhood area is designated.  
 

5.3 A draft NDP is drawn up and consulted on, and then the NDP is submitted to the local planning 
authority. This is followed by an examination, following which the Examiner makes 
recommendations. These recommendations can be that the plan should not proceed to a 
referendum, that it should proceed to a referendum with certain modifications, or that it 
should proceed to a referendum unchanged. Then the local planning authority (West 
Northamptonshire Council) has to consider whether to accept the Examiner’s 
recommendations. In doing so the Council has to decide for itself if, with the proposed 
modifications, the plan would meet the basic conditions and would not contravene Convention 
rights or European Union obligations. The Examiner will also recommend, and WNC must 
decide, what area should be used for the referendum if one is held; this may be larger than the 
neighbourhood affected if the impacts are important to a wider area.  
 

5.4 Generally, there would need to be a good reason not to accept Examiner’s recommendations, 
and the greater the divergence of WNC’s decision from the recommendations the stronger the 
justification would need to be.  
 

5.5 If an NDP proceeds to examination, then if it is approved by a majority of those voting, the Council 
has a duty to ‘make’ the plan, at which point it becomes part of the statutory development plan 
for the Council. The Council must then publish a decision statement explaining what it has done. 

 
 
6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 Plan Preparation 

 
6.2 Arthingworth Parish Council (APC), as the qualifying body, applied for the designation of a 

neighbourhood area on 17th March 2020.  Following consultation on the application, the former 
Daventry District Council approved the application and designated the Arthingworth 
Neighbourhood Area on 18th March 2020. 
 

6.3 The draft NDP was published by APC for the Arthingworth Neighbourhood Area for Regulation 
14 public consultation 12th August 2022 – 30th September 2022.  
 

6.4 Following submission of the Arthingworth NDP to the Council the plan was published for formal 
Regulation 16 consultation from 29th March 2023 to 23rd May 2023. The Council then, with the 
agreement of Parish Council, appointed an independent examiner, Andrew Ashcroft MRTPI, to 
review whether the plan met the basic conditions (see para 6.5) and should proceed to a 
referendum. 
 

6.5 The examination of the plan was largely undertaken by written representations. However, 
having considered the information presented to him, the Examiner, concluded that the 
examination should include a focussed hearing on the way the village confines were defined. 
This was held at Arthingworth Village Hall on Wednesday 4th October 2023 and included visits Page 13



 
 

to two parts of the village. Representatives from the Council, Parish Council, Owners of Manor 
House, Bosworth House and the agent for a land owner attended the hearing.   

 
6.6 NDPs are not tested for their soundness, but are tested to ensure they meet ‘basic conditions’, 

which are that: 
 

• Having regard to national policies and advice contained in guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State it is appropriate to make the neighbourhood plan. 

• The making of the neighbourhood development plan contributes to the achievement of 
sustainable development. 

• The making of the neighbourhood development plan is in general conformity with the strategic 
policies contained in the development plan for the area of the authority (or any part of that 
area). 

• The making of the neighbourhood development plan does not breach, and is otherwise 
compatible with, EU obligations. 

• The making of the neighbourhood development plan is not likely to have a significant effect on 
a European site (as defined in the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010) or a 
European offshore marine site (as defined in the Offshore Marine Conservation (Natural 
Habitats, &c.) Regulations 2007) (either alone or in combination with other plans or projects). 

 
6.7 Examination Outcomes 

 
6.8 Following the completion
[...]
d to ensure that the NDP meets the basic conditions. Further changes may also be 
necessary to address any factual and typographical errors and to reflect that the plan will be in 
its intended final form prior to the referendum. The revised NDP should then proceed to 
referendum in the Arthingworth Neighbourhood Area to determine if local people support it. 

 
 

6.18 Decision making process 
 
6.19 The Council is required to issue its final decision on the NDP within five weeks of receiving the 

Examiner’s report unless the Council and QB agree a different date. The Examiner’s report was 
received on the  19th October 2023 meaning a decision would have to be issued by 23rd 
November 2023. As this date aligns with the date of this meeting of Planning Policy Committee 
an agreement with the Parish Council for a later date was not needed.   

 
 
6.20 Referendum 

 
6.21 The referendum should be carried out for Arthingworth Parish. This is recommended by the 

Examiner and there are no reasons to differ from her recommendation. As set out in the 
proposed Decision Statement the date for the referendum is provisionally set for 8th February 
2024. Prior to the referendum the suggested changes, including minor factual and 
typographical in nature, would be made to the NDP for it to be published as one of the 
specified documents in respect of the referendum. 
 

6.22 The referendum would follow a similar format to an election. All those registered to vote within 
the neighbourhood area would be given the opportunity to vote. Voters would be given a ballot 
paper with the question (the wording of which is specified in the Regulations) “Do you want 
West Northamptonshire Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Arthingworth to help it 
decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?” Voters would be given the 
opportunity to vote “yes” or “no”.  
 

6.23 Making the Plan 
 

Page 16



 
 
6.24 If more than 50% of those voting in the referendum vote “yes” then t

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Planning Policy Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held at The Guildhall, St Giles 
Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Wednesday 22 November 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
  
Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Rosie Humphreys (substituting for Councillor Jonathan Harris) 
Councillor Wendy Randall (Substituting for Councillor Bob Purser)  
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Officers: 
Richard Wood (Head of Planning Policy and Specialist Services) 
Margaret Howe (Senior Policy Officer) 
Harjit Gill (Principal Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

88. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors Golby and Brown advised that they knew the owner of Bosworth House 
which was mentioned in the report but did not have an interest to declare. 
  
 

89. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th September would be brought to the following 
meeting. 
  
 

90. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised  
 
 
 



Planning Policy Committee - 22 November 2023 
 

91. Arthingworth Neighbourhood Development Plan  
 
The Senior Policy Officer presented the report which sought consideration of the 
recommendations of the independent examiner following the examination of the 
Arthingworth Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP), and sought approval to put 
the plan to referendum. 
  
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Noted and welcomed the significant progress in making the neighbourhood 
development plan (NDP) by the Arthingworth community. 

b)    Accepted the Examiner’s recommended modifications in respect of the 
Arthingworth NDP 

c)    Accepted the Inspector’s recommendation that the NDP, as modified in 
accordance with recommendation (b), should proceed to a referendum of 
voters within the Arthingworth Neighbourhood Area. 

d)    Approved the proposed Decision of Statement set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, subject to items (b) and (c) aboce and any necessary factual 
alterations. 

e)    Agreed that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Policy and 
Specialist Services to make any further minor editorial changes to the Plan to 
address any factual and typographical errors and to reflect the fact that the 
document will be in its intended final form. 

 
92. Urgent Business  

 
There was no urgent business on this occasion 
 

93. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.07 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


